

RECEIVED

DEC 26 2018

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

December 20, 2018

MS. GWEN R. PINSON EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PO BOX 615 FRANKFORT KY 40602

NOLIN RECC ANSWER TO CASE NO. 2018-00345

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Enclosed are an original and three copies of the Answer of the Defendant, Nolin RECC, to the Complaint filed by Trish R. Brown on October 1, 2018.

If you need any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

John J. Scott

Attorney for Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

1

Enclosures



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

DEC 2 6 2018

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of:

Trish R. Brown)	
Complainant)	
-)	CASE NO.
VS.)	2018-00345
)	
Nolin RECC)	
Defendant)	

Nolin RECC Answer:

In compliance with the Orders of the Commission dated October 26, 2018, and December 18, 2018 in order to respond to the Complaint of Trish R. Brown, Nolin RECC hereby files the following Answer:

- 1.) On October 26, 2012, Ms. Trish R. Brown applied for electric service at 700 E. Lincoln Trail Apt #1, Radcliff, Kentucky. Electric service was supplied to Ms. Brown at this address until July 31, 2018. On that date, Nolin RECC received a request from a new member to connect service at 700 E. Lincoln Trail Apt #1. This new member gave this address to Nolin RECC in error, but the error was not discovered until later. The member's request was processed and the account was removed from Ms. Brown's name on July 31, 2018. Ms. Brown's account was past due on July 31, 2018, in the amount of \$82.56. Her membership of \$5, deposit of \$190, and interest of \$0.88 were applied to the past due balance. Since the past due bill was for electric usage from May 25, 2018, to June 25, 2018, the account was billed on August 2, 2018, for electric usage from June 25, 2018, to July 31, 2018, the amount of which was \$109.26. A refund check in the amount of \$4.06 was enclosed with the final bill which was mailed to Ms. Brown on August 8, 2018. The refund check cleared Nolin RECC's bank on September 11, 2018.
- 2.) On September 14, 2018, the property manager of 700 E. Lincoln Trial informed Nolin RECC that Ms. Brown still resided at Apt #1. A Nolin RECC representative contacted Ms. Brown and explained the situation. The representative explained that Ms. Brown's membership fee, deposit, and interest were applied to and covered her June and July bills and that the membership of \$5 and a deposit of \$190 would need to be paid since Ms. Brown wished to continue electric service. Ms. Brown was offered PrePay which would eliminate the deposit, but she declined. As the deposit was required based on the guidelines outlined in Nolin RECC's tariffs, Nolin RECC offered a four-month contract on the amount of the deposit. Ms. Brown agreed to and signed the contract on September 14, 2018, which would allow the \$190 deposit to be paid in four monthly payments of

- \$47.50 beginning October 2018. (Ms. Brown has now paid that deposit back to Nolin RECC in full.) The membership fee was paid on September 14, 2018.
- 3.) The error caused by Nolin RECC's new member has been corrected and Ms. Brown has not incurred any expense as a result of that error. She has simply been requested to repay the amount of her membership fee and deposit, which had been applied to her own electric usage erroneously.

A copy of the contract is attached as Exhibit A, and a copy of the cancelled check is attached as Exhibit B.

4.) As to the assertions in Ms. Brown's Complaint that "my account was paid every month, no problem", Nolin RECC denies this as her account was often paid late.

Wherefore, since Ms. Brown's concerns have all been addressed by Nolin RECC and she has suffered no loss, her complaint should be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted on this 20th day of December, 2018.

NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

BY:

JOHN/J/SC/OTT

ATTORNEY FOR NOLIN RURAL

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

COOPORATION

JOHN J. SCOTT, P.S.C.

200 LOGAN AVENUE, P.O. BOX 389

ELIZABETHTOWN, KY. 42702-0389

(270) 765-2179

john@johnscottlaw.org

I, Cheryl G. Thomas, VP Office Services of Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, state that I have read and understand the foregoing Answer and that the statements contained therein are true.

> NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

CHERYL G. THOMAS, VP OFFICE SERIVCES

STATE OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF HARDIN

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that on this 20^{h} day of December, 2018, personally appeared before me CHERYL G. THOMAS, who being by me first duly sworn, subscribed to and acknowledged that she is the VP OFFICE SERVICES of NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, a Kentucky corporation, that she signed the foregoing document as VP OFFICE SERVICES of the corporation, and that the statements therein contained are true.

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Kentucky At Large

My commission expires JMMWN 12, 2021

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Answer was sent by certified mail to the Complainant, Trish R. Brown, on December 20, 2018, at 700 E Lincoln Trail Blvd, Apt 1, Radcliff, KY 40160.

AT/TO/RNEY FOR NOLIN RURAL

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

COOPORATION

JOHN J. SCOTT, P.S.C. 200 LOGAN AVENUE, P.O. BOX 389

ELIZABETHTOWN, KY. 42702-0389

(270) 765-2179

NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

411 RING RD ELIZABETHTOWN KY 42701 270-765-6153

9/14/18

NAME: TRISH R BROWN

PARTIAL OR DEFFERED PAYMENT PLAN

ACCT NO.:

CYCLE: 1

PHONE NO.: WORK NO.:	EXT	NOTE:	MISC ADJ:
TOTAL CONTRACT AMT.: INITIAL PAYMENT: BALANCE	190.00 0.00 190.00		
I, the undersigned, agree to pay account.	Nolin RECC in 4 equal installment	ts in the amount of \$4	7.50 each in order to settle the balance of my
	at if payment is not made according		rent month's bill for electric service on the greement, my electric service will be
notification. Should it be neces		eck or non-payment,	rmination of electric service without the full amount of the partial payment plan rice to be restored.
NO EXTENSIONS OR A PLAN IS IN EFFECT. MEMBER'S SIGNATURE: EMPLOYEE'S SIGNATURE:	ASL Bou	ARRANGEMEN))	DATE: 9-14-18
DATE PAYMENT DUE	AMOUNT TO BE PAI	D	DATE PAID
1. 10/20/2018 2. 11/20/2018 3. 12/20/2018 4. 01/20/2019	1. CURRENT BILL + 2. CURRENT BILL + 3. CURRENT BILL + 4. CURRENT BILL +	47.50 47.50	1 2 3 4

THIS CHECK IS VOID WITHOUT A COLORED BACKGROUND AND WATERMARK/LINES ON THE BACK - HOLD AT ANGLE TO VIEW

General Fund

Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 411 Ring Road • Elizabethlown, KY 42701-8701

A Todaline of the end of the position 1887.

No.

South Central Bank

Glasgow, KY

TRISH R BROWN

PAY 700 E LINCOLN TRA APT 1 CT. THE RADOLIFF RY 40160-1276

ORDER OF

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT C8/93/2018

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS

SIGNATURE MAS A DOLORED BACKDROUND . BOPDER CONTAMINATION OF NITING

THIS CHECK IS YOU WITHOUT A COLORED BACK AND A WATERMARK WITH INVI	SIBLE
* CIST BOWN.	
BOHDERS ON THE FACE AND BACK CONTAIN MICROF UNDER MAGNIFICATION . THIS CHECK IS PRINTED	
DO NOT VENTE TARREDH SIGN BELOW • RESERVED 6	$(X, \mathcal{H}, \mathcal{H})$
	FKFCU
For Deposit Only	Teller # 2143
EORT KNOW	417D

FORT KNOX FCU FORT KNOX FCU >283978425<